determined that insurance risk associated with an individual customer has not been assessed in setting the price of the
contracts as these products are offered at the same price to all applicants, and therefore they are exempt from IFRS 17.

For loan contracts that meet the definition of an insurance contract, but limit the compensation for insured events to the
amount otherwise required to settle the policyholder’s obligation created by the contract, e.g., a loan with waiver on death,
there is a choice to apply either IFRS 17 or IFRS 9 to such contracts. This choice is made at a portfolio level and is
irrevocable. The Bank has made an irrevocable choice to apply IFRS 9 to each portfolio of these products. Once the
Bank applied IFRS 9 to such loan contracts, it caused contracts to fail the SPPI test and measure at fair value through
profit or loss.

The Bank adopted change in accounting policy for the loan contracts with death waivers retrospectively.

The following restatements have been made to the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022 upon adopting
the change in accounting policy mentioned above:

As previously

reported Restatement As restated

Loans to customers 3,028,281 2,571 3,030,852
Deferred income tax liabilities 38,777 514 39,291

Retained earnings 688,657 2,057 690,714

The following restatements have been made to the statement of profit or loss for the year ended 31 December 2022
upon adopting the change in accounting policy mentioned above:

As previously

reported Restatement As restated

Interest income on Loans to customers at amortised cost 532,197 (22,860)  509,337
Interest income on Loans to customers at fair value

through profit or loss  − 22,860 22,860
Credit loss expense on financial assets (64,463) 2,030 (62,433)
Net (losses) / gains on loans to customers at fair value

through profit or loss − 541 541

Income tax expense (88,400) (514) (88,914)

OJSC Kapital Bank Notes to 2023 separate financial statements

(Amounts presented are in thousands of Azerbaijani manats)

9

3. Material accounting policy information (continued)

Changes in accounting policies (continued)

The impact of adopting change in accounting policy as at 1 January 2022 rounds to zero, therefore the Bank did not
present a third statement as at the beginning of the preceding period.

Other amendments and interpretations apply for the first time in 2023, but do not have an impact on the Bank’s financial
statements.

Fair value measurement

The Bank measures financial instruments carried at FVPL and FVOCI and non-financial assets such as premises at fair